

City of Winston-Salem

101 North Main Street Winston-Salem, NC 27101

Summary

Public Safety Committee

Council Member James Taylor, Jr., Chair Council Member Jeff MacIntosh, Vice Chair Mayor Pro Tempore Vivian H. Burke Council Member John C. Larson

Monday, June 10, 2019

6:00 PM

Committee Room 239, City Hall

CALL TO ORDER

Present:

Council Member James Taylor, Jr., Chair Council Member Jeff MacIntosh, Vice Chair Mayor Pro Tempore Vivian Burke Council Member John Larson

Others Present:

Council Member Dan Besse Council Member Annette Scippio

Chair Taylor called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and recognized Catrina Thompson, Police Chief and staff, Trey Mayor Fire Chief and staff, August Vernon, Emergency Management Director and staff, City Manager and staff.

Present:

Council Member James Taylor Jr., Council Member Jeff MacIntosh, Mayor Pro Tempore Vivian H. Burke and Council Member John C. Larson

C CONSENT AGENDA

Chair Taylor stated without objection, the Committee would first consider the Consent Agenda. Items C-1, C-2, and C-4 were removed for discussion.

A motion was made by Council Member MacIntosh, seconded by Council Member Larson, to Approve the Balance of the Consent Agenda. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Council Member Taylor, Council Member MacIntosh, Mayor Pro Tempore Burke and Council Member Larson

C-3. Resolution of the City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina Adopting the 2019 Update to the 2017-2021 Strategic Plan.

Approved by Consent Vote.

C-5. Ordinance Amending Section 42-123(c) of the City Code Relating to 45

	Miles per Hour Speed Limits (North Ward) - Shattalon Drive.
	Approved by Consent Vote.
C-6.	Ordinance Amending Section 42-122(f) of the City Code Relating to 25 Miles Per Hour Speed Limits (Southwest Ward) - Whisperwood Street, Longshadow Street, Bentbrush Street, Burnside Street, Weatherend Drive, Aurora Glen Drive, Pinnacle Drive, Scofield Court, Kilstrom Street. Approved by Consent Vote.
C-7.	Ordinance Amending Section 42-122(f) of the City Code Relating to 25 Miles Per Hour Speed Limits (Northwest Ward) - West End Boulevard.
	Approved by Consent Vote.
C-8.	Approval of Public Safety Committee Summary of Minutes - April 8, 2019.
	Approved by Consent Vote.
C-1.	Update on the Deployment of Security Cameras.
	Mr. Tom Kureczka, Chief Information Officer, provided the staff report on this item.
	Council Member Besse requested staff review putting the Transit Center on the network for monitoring.
C-2.	Resolution Authorizing Acquisition of a Vacant Lot on Bethel Methodist Church Lane for a New Fire Station (South Ward) [\$210,050] (Finance and Public Safety Committees forwarded this item to Council with three in favor, none opposed, and one abstaining).
	Tray Mayo, Fire Chief, provided the staff report.
	Vice Chair MacIntosh requested staff review this with the Bond Attorney.
	A motion was made by Council Member Larson, seconded by Council Member MacIntosh, that this Resolution be Approved. The motion carried by the following vote:
Aye:	3 - Council Member Taylor, Council Member MacIntosh and Council Member Larson
Abstain:	1 - Mayor Pro Tempore Burke
C-4	Ordinance Amending Chapter 38 Article L. Section 38-10(i) of the

of Smith Reynolds Airport.

Chair Taylor explained that he requested this item be pulled because he wanted to go on record to abstain from voting until he can get with staff regarding some concerns.

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tempore Burke, seconded by Council Member Larson, that this Ordinance be Approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Council Member MacIntosh, Mayor Pro Tempore Burke and Council Member Larson

Abstain: 1 - Council Member Taylor

G GENERAL AGENDA

G-1. Security Assessment Report of All City Facilities.

Ms. Meridith Martin, Assistant to the City Manager, provided the staff report for this item.

Assistant Police Chef Wilson, provided some follow up information as well as answered technical questions from the Committee.

G-2. Information on a Grant Match to Assist in the Purchase of Ballistic Protective Gear for the Winston-Salem Fire Department.

Trey Mayo, Fire Chief, provided the staff report for this item.

Captain Chris Belcher, provided additional information regarding how the Fire Department should respond to an active shooter.

G-3. Presentation of the Winston-Salem Police Departments' National Integrated Ballistic Information Network (NIBIN) and Violent Firearms Investigation Team.

Assistant Police Chief Natoshia Miles, introduced Karen Watson, Forensic Service Division Supervisor, to provide the staff report.

G-4. Winston-Salem Police Department Update for NMS Lab.

Karen Watson, Forensic Servies Division Supervisor, provided the update for this item.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further being no further business to come before the Committee, the meeting adjourned at 7:38 p.m.